
 

Agendas and minutes are available at: www.haringey.gov.uk/meetings 

 
 
 

For a large print copy, please call 020 8489 2916 

  NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

HARINGEY CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE’S  
STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

 
 
TUESDAY 27 MARCH 2007 AT 18.30hrs  
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD WOOD GREEN, LONDON N22. 
 

MEMBERSHIP: Please see attached table for list of members 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS:    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business.  (Late 

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear.  New items will 
be dealt with at Item 12 below). 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST:    
 
 Members must declare any personal and/or pecuniary interests with respect to 

agenda items and must not take part in any decision required with respect to these 
items.   
 

4. MINUTES:  (PAGES 1 - 8)  
 
 To approve the minutes of the Haringey Children & Young People’s Strategic 

Partnership Board meeting held on 22 January 2007 (attached). 
 

5. BUSINESS ITEMS:    
 
 Three minute oral update items from all partners as necessary. Longer items to be 

accompanied by a short paper sent in advance.   
 

6. MONITORING ITEMS:  (PAGES 9 - 12)  
 
 Changing Lives 2006/07. 

 
7. STRATEGIC FOCUS ITEM (I): (TO FOLLOW)   
 
 Teenage Conceptions: a presentation and discussion on the joint strategy to reduce 

teenage conceptions (as part of the overarching work around child poverty) and a 
focus on how this might be improved. 

for children & young people 



 

Agendas and minutes are available at: www.haringey.gov.uk/meetings 

8. STRATEGIC FOCUS ITEM (II):  (PAGES 13 - 62)  
 
 Reducing inequalities in life expectancy. 

 
9. STRATEGIC FOCUS ITEM (III)  (PAGES 63 - 82)  
 
 Reducing inequalities in infant mortality. 

 
10. GROUP TASK:  (PAGES 83 - 90)  
 
 Changing Lives 2007/08: this will be a verbal report of the Director of Children & 

Young People’s Service 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
12. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS:    
 
 To consider any new items admitted under Item 2 above. 

 
13. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS:    
 
 •••• 14 May 2007 at 6.30pm 

•••• 9 July 2007 - to be confirmed 

•••• 25 October 2007 - to be confirmed 

•••• 13 November 2007 - to be confirmed 

•••• 10 December 2007 - to be confirmed 
 

14. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS:    
 
 Partners should submit proposed agenda items for the next meeting (14 May 2007) to 

Nicolas Mattis (nicolas.mattis@haringey.gov.uk) no later than 9 April 2006. Current 
suggested Agenda Items for 14 May 2007 meeting: 

 
Business items: tba 
Monitoring: tba 
Strategic focus: mental health, joint commissioning, Changing Lives 2007/08. 
Group Task: NEETS - a scrutiny of the action plan. 
 

 
 
YUNIEA SEMAMBO     NICOLAS MATTIS 
Head of Local Democracy & Member Services Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
River Park House      Tel:  020 8489 2916 
225 High Road            Fax: 020 8489 2660 
Wood Green       nicolas.mattis@haringey.gov.uk 
LONDON N22 4QH      www.haringey.com 
 
          
         19 March 2007 



 

Agendas and minutes are available at: www.haringey.gov.uk/meetings 

CYPSPB MEMBERSHIP 2006/7 
  

SECTOR 
GROUP 

AGENCY NO. OF 
REPS 

NAME OF REPRESENTATIVE 

L
o
c
a
l 
A

u
th

o
ri
ty

 Haringey Council 
 

6 Councillor Liz Santry, Exec Member, Children & Young People (Chair) 
Councillor George Meehan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Nilgun Canver, Exec Member, Crime and Community Safety 
Dr Ita O’Donovan, Chief Executive 
Councillor Emma Jones,  
Sharon Shoesmith, Director of Children and Young People’s Service 
 

Haringey Teaching 
Primary Care Trust 

4 Sue Baker, Non-Executive Director 
Pam Constantinides, Non-Executive Director 
Dr Vivienne Manheim, General Practioner 
Helen Brown, Director, Strategy, Performance & Children’s Services 

North Middlesex 
Hospital trust 

1 Claire Panniker, Chair of Trust 

Mental Health Trust 1 Jane Lithgow, Director of CAMHS 

Whittington Hospital 
Tru
[...]
RS, OBSERVERS, AND OFFICERS PRESENT AT THE MEETING. 
 

1. APOLOGIES (Agenda Item 1): 
 
Apologies were received on behalf of the following members: 
 
Andrew Kilpatrick 
Councillor Nilgun Canver 
Sue Baker 
Dr Ita O’Donovan 
 

2. URGENT BUSINESS (Agenda Item 2): 
 
None 

 
3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (Agenda Item 3): 
 

None 
 
4. MINUTES (Agenda Item 4):  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the last meeting of the HSP on 20 November 2006 be agreed and 
signed by the Chair.  

 
5. THE COMMUNITY STRATEGY UPDATE (Agenda Item 5): 
 

The Board heard that following the open consultation on the Draft Sustainable 
Community Strategy, the document is being redrafted. The redrafted document would: 

for children & young people 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\7\9\AI00006976\20070327AgendaITEM4Minutes0.doc 
Page 2 of 8 

• Give greater prominence to issues around children and young people 

• Have a greater focus on inequality and health inequalities. 

• Be a document of two parts – the top strategy, supported by a more “technical” 
document that contains the action plans and targets. 

• The redrafted document is to be discussed with the council’s Executive and the 
HSP Steering Group. The HSP Steering Group was set up to oversee and 
authorise the drafts. 

• Comments from the CYPSPB can still be considered if they are received by 26 
January 2007. 

• The final strategy is scheduled to be published in April. 
 
Further information is available from the Project Manager, Janice Robinson 
(janice.robinson@haringey.gov.uk). 

 
6. PROGRESS WITH PLAY STRATEGY AND BIG LOTTERY FUND (Agenda Item 6): 
 

This item was a revisit to the Board as improvements had been made since the Board 
last considered it, and it would go before the Board at its absolute final stage. A bid to 
the BLF would be made in March 2007 after the Strategy had gone through the 
Council’s Executive. Concerns over the term “play” as opposed to “leisure” were raised 
and taken on board by the project team managing the Strategy.  

 
7. SAFER SCHOOLS PROGRESS REPORT (Agenda Item 10): 
 

The Board had received three reports focussed on safer schools issues and various 
projects. The Board was informed that funding had been gained up to March 2008, but 
that more was needed once this date had past. The importance of securing this 
funding for the benefit of continuity of the good work done so far was highlighted by the 
Board. The Board also heard that SCF would be ending in 2008, in large part going 
directly to schools and that this transition would need to be considered by the Board in 
due course.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the reports be noted in order for thinking on future funding to continued.  

 
8. JAR ACTION PLAN (Agenda Item 7): 
 

The Board was informed that the draft post-JAR Action Plan had been developed but 
that there was still work in progress. The Board noted that good progress had been 
made especially in the evaluation of social workers. The Action Plan would not be 
brought back to the Board once it had been finalised, but it would be subjected to 
internal exception reporting.  

 
9. THREE MONTHLY EXCEPTION REPORT ON YOUTH SERVICES ACTION PLAN 

(Agenda Item 8): 
 

The Board heard that this report was unavailable at present and would be brought to 
the Board at its meeting on 22 March 2007. The Board noted that the Council’s Youth 
Member Working Group also received this report for monitoring.  

 

Page 2



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\7\9\AI00006976\20070327AgendaITEM4Minutes0.doc 
Page 3 of 8 

10. REPORT ON FINAL EXAMINATION RESULTS (Agenda Item 11): 
 

A report was tabled outlining CoNEL’s successes in retention and achievements for 
2005/6. The overall position was reported as follows: 
 

Achievement:  92% (against a benchmark of 84%) 
Retention:  94% (against a benchmark of 86%) 
Success:  86% (against a benchmark of 72%) 

 
The Board heard that in future, these results should be brought together in
[...]
ren and young 

people with “learning” disabilities. 

Page 3



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\7\9\AI00006976\20070327AgendaITEM4Minutes0.doc 
Page 4 of 8 

o Add “alcohol dangers” to priority eight 
o Priority 11 to be reviewed in line with new targets 
o Priority 19 to be reversed in its approach in order to express a positive 

impact, ie to increase the number of young people between the ages 16-19 
who are in education, employment or training, especially those looked after 
by the local authority. 

 
The Board heard that these comments would be taken on board during the redrafting 
of the plan. 

 
12. CONNEXIONS FUTURE AND ACTION PLAN (Agenda Item 12): 
 

The Board was given a summary of the situation by with responsibility for the services 
currently delivered by Connexions, and the funding that goes with it, will progressively 
transfer to local authorities between now and 2008. This would also be a target for the 
LAA. In terms of the transition, there were four option models available to manage this. 
The Board heard that option 4 (a hybrid of in-sourcing and out-sourcing), and that it 
had been agreed with neighbouring boroughs to maintain the status quo until April 
2008. The Report before the Board highlighted weaknesses of the current Connexions 
service, but the Board heard that work had been done to rectify these with plans in 
place to address the weaknesses in all areas identified which was not reflected in the 
Report. It was agreed to update and undertake to reflect these efforts and 
improvements before the Report went to the Council’s Executive. The Board heard that 
improvements to performance were vital and that the ad-hoc group on NEETS which 
was being set up by the Haringey Strategic Partnership would report on this. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Report be agreed subject to said updates.  

 
13. ANNUAL REPORT FROM LSCB (Agenda Item 13): 
 

The Board heard that the Learning Safeguarding Children Board had been functioning 
generally well
[...]
he child”. The Board also 
heard that guidance had been produced in order highlight the new processes. 
Evaluation systems would also be in-place going forward, in order to ensure 
deliverability and improvements. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Board agreed to the following recommendations: 
 

• To continue to endorse the work in progress 

• That individual agencies within the CYPSP continue to review their own practice 
in relation to delivering the “team around the child” approach and reflect the 
move to more integrated service delivery within their own planning processes. 

• To continue to monitor the implementation of the Children’s Networks approach 
and request a further update in April 2007.  

 
17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS (Agenda Item 17): 
 

• An invite was extended to partners to the HAVCO CYP VCS Theme Group 
Event to be held on 6 February 2007 between 12:30 and 4:30pm at the Selby 
Centre. 

 
18. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS (Agenda Item 18): 
 
 None. 
 
19. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS (Agenda Item 18): 
 

The following dates for future meetings of the CYPSPB were confirmed as follows: 
 

• 12 March 2007, 6:30pm 

• 14 May 2007, 6:30pm 
 
20. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS (Agenda Item 16):   

Page 5



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\7\9\AI00006976\20070327AgendaITEM4Minutes0.doc 
Page 6 of 8 

 
Partners wishing to put forward items for a future agenda are asked to contact Nicolas 
Mattis, Principal Committee Co-ordinator at: nicolas.mattis@haringey.gov.uk 

 
  
The meeting ended at 21:00 hours. 
 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
 
Councillor LIZ SANTRY 
Chair, Children and Young People’s Strategic Partnership Board 2006/7 
 
Date:_________________________________ 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
  

Page 6



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\7\9\AI00006976\20070327AgendaITEM4Minutes0.doc 
Page 7 of 8 

APPENDIX ONE 
MEMBERS PRESENT AT THE MEETING  
22 January 2007 
 

SECTOR 
GROUP 

AGENCY NAME OF REPRESENTATIVE 

L
o

c
a
l 

A
u
th

o
ri

ty
 Haringey Council 

 
Cou
[...]

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That the CYPSP note the Life Expectancy Action Plan has been proposed for adoption 
by the HSP, pending revisions following discussions in partnership boards 
 
2. That member organisations note their roles in delivering the plan, and actively engage 
in taking the work programme forward. 
 

LEAD OFFICER(S) 
 
Dr Ann-Marie Connolly, Director of Public Health ,Haringey TPCT 
E-mail: ann-marie.connolly@haringey.nhs.uk   Tel: 020 8442 6070 
 
Authors / contact officers: 
Vicky Hobart, Health of Health Inequalities and Partnerships, Haringey TPCT 
E-mail: vicky.Hobart@haringey.nhs.uk   Tel: 020 8442 6668 
 
Helena Pugh, Interim Head of Policy and Strategy, Strategic Services, Adult, Culture and 
Community Services, Haringey Council 
Email: Helena.pugh@haringey.gov.uk  Tel: 020 8489 2943 
 
 

for children & young people 

Agenda Item 8Page 13



 2 

Haringey Life Expectancy Action Plan 
 
1. Background 
 
Death rates have decreased significantly in Haringey over recent years, including 
deaths from the major causes such as cardiovascular disease and cancers. Yet 
despite this, too many people die young in Haringey, and the death rate amongst 
people aged 20-64 is 15% higher in Haringey than for England and Wales.  These 
premature deaths result in a significant number of potential years of life lost, 
contributing to lower life expectancy for Haringey residents.  
 
Life expectancy is significantly shorter for men and women in Haringey than for the 
population of England and Wales as a whole- a gap of 1.7 years for men and 0.6 
years for women, and these gaps show no sign of narrowing.  The gap in life 
expectancy between people living in deprived and affluent wards is even greater- 8 
years for men, and 5 years for women. The evidence strongly suggests that health 
inequalities between different population groups and areas in Haringey are 
persistent. 
 
2. Why is reducing the gap in life expectancy a priority for the HSP? 
Our Health, Ou
[...]
t progress to the HSP, and this function of the Well-Being Partnership 
Board becomes a statutory duty under the Local Government and Public 
involvement in Health Bill.    Relevant indictors are being included in the well-being 
scorecard, but the monitoring framework for the plan will include actions being taken 
forward by the other thematic partnership boards.  
 
 
5. Recommendations: 
 

1. That the CYPSP note the Life Expectancy Action Plan has been proposed for 
adoption by the HSP, pending revisions following discussions in partnership 
boards. 

 
2. That member organisations note their roles in delivering the plan, and 

actively engage in taking the work programme forward. 
 
 
 
15th March 2007 
 
 
s:\cs\dirf\allf\delivery and performance\cypsp\supporting material\2007\leap for cyppb march 07.doc 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 

 
Reducing Inequalities in Life Expectancy in Haringey 

Actions for Haringey Strategic Partnership. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

March 2007

Page 19



 2 

Contents  
 

 

Summary  3 
  

 
 

 

Section 1 The Case for Action  6 

 Introduction 6 

 National Policy Context 6 

 What are the key targets that HSP must meet 7 

 Background to Life Expectancy  8 

 What factors influence the life expectancy picture in 
Haringey  

15 

  
 
 

 

Section 2 Action Plan 18 

 Smoking 19 

 Physical activity 21 

 Food and Nutrition 23 

 Cardiovascular Disease 25 

 Cancer 27 

 Accidents 29 

 Suicide 31 

 Access to health services 32 

 Infant Mortality 34 

 Housing 36 

 Employment 39 

 Education 41 

References  43 
   
   
  

Page 20



 3 

Reducing Inequalities in Life Expectancy in Haringey 
Actions for Haringey Strategic Partnership. 

 
 

 

Summary 
 
The purpose of the Haringey Life Expectancy Action Plan is to enable the Haringey 
Strategic Partnership to deliver priority actions to improve life expectancy and reduce 

[...]
 Strategic Partnership Board 
27th March 2007 

 
 

TITLE 
 

Haringey Infant Mortality Action Plan: 2007-2010 

 
 

SUMMARY 
 
While the infant mortality rate for England is at an all time low, the rate in Haringey 
continues to be significantly higher than that for England and Wales, London and our 
neighbouring boroughs. 
 
This revised Action Plan to reduce infant mortality in Haringey builds on work first carried 
out in 2004. A review of the Infant Mortality Action Plan 2004-05 was subsequently 
undertaken at the end of last year to assess progress against the identified actions. This 
updated action plan incorporates the findings of the review and takes into account 
consultation with key stakeholders. 
 
The 2007-10 plan identifies priority actions to reduce infant mortality in Haringey 
focussing on: 
 

• Strengthening local delivery 

• Teenage Pregnancy 

• Smoking Cessation 

• Antenatal to Postnatal Care including Breastfeeding 

• Social Support 

• Income, Education and Employment 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

a) The Children and Young People’s Strategic Partnership Board adopt the Infant 
Mortality Action Plan, subject to any revisions.  
 

for children & young people 

Agenda Item 9Page 63



 2 

b) The Children and Young People’s Strategic Partnership Board agree to incorporate 
monitoring of the Infant Mortality Action Plan through the existing monitoring 
arrangements for the Children and Young People’s Plan.   
 
c) Identified stakeholders note their roles in delivering the plan and agree to take forward 
attributed actions. 
 
 

LEAD OFFICER(S) 
 
Dr Ann Marie Connolly 
Director of Public Health 
Haringey TPCT 
e-mail: ann-marie.Connolly@haringey.nhs.uk 
Tel: 020 8442 6070 
 
 
 

Page 64



 3 

Infant Mortality Action Plan March 2007 - 2010 
 

1. Why focus on Infant Mortality1   
While the infant mortality rate for England is at an all time low, rates in 
Haringey are increasing and continue to be significantly higher than those for 
Engla
[...]

occupations. Typical examples might be porters, cleaners, bar staff, waiters/waitresses, sales assistants, catering 
assistants, train drivers, people working call centres, electricians and sewing machinists. 
3
 Department of Health February 2007 Review of the Health Inequalities Infant Mortality PSA Target;  

Page 66



 5 

 
3. Development and implementation of an action plan to reduce infant 
mortality  
 
This revised Action Plan to reduce infant mortality in Haringey builds on work 
first carried out in 2004. A review of the Infant Mortality Action Plan 2004-05 
was subsequently undertaken at the end of last year to assess progress 
against the identified actions. This updated action plan incorporates the 
findings of the review and takes into account consultation with key 
stakeholders including the acute trusts, the TPCT and Local Authority 
representatives.  
 
The 2007-10 plan identifies priority actions to reduce infant mortality in 
Haringey focussing on: 
 

• Strengthening local delivery 

• Teenage Pregnancy 

• Smoking Cessation 

• Antenatal to Postnatal Care including Breastfeeding 

• Social Support 

• Income, Education and Employment 
 
 
5. Monitoring of the action plan 
 
Implementation of this plan will be monitored through the Local Delivery Plan, 
the Children and Young People’s Plan and the Community Strategy.4 
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
a) The Children and Young People’s Strategic Partnership Board adopt the 
Infant Mortality Action Plan, subject to any revisions.  
 
b) The Children and Young People’s Strategic Partnership Board agree to 
incorporate monitoring of the Infant Mortality Action Plan through the existing 
monitoring arrangements for the Children and Young People’s Plan.   
 
c) Identified stakeholders note their roles in delivering the plan and agree to 
take forward attributed actions. 
 
March 14th 2007  

                                                 
4
 We are currently developing a local target for Infant Mortalit
[...]
.  We 
propose that these areas are: 

  

• Reducing teenage conceptions and supporting teenage parents to provide better 
life chances for their children.   

• Improving life chances for children and/or young people: 
o in the care of the local authority 
o with disabilities and additional needs 
o with mental health needs 
o under 5 

• Reducing the number of young people aged 16-19 who are not in education, 
employment and training (NEETs) and raising the number of 19 year olds with at 
least a Level 2 qualification.   

• Raise standards at Key Stage 2.   

• Improve the safety of children and young people both in and out of school.   

• Improve the choice and opportunities available to children and young people. 
 
6 It is further proposed that for each of these areas we conduct a ‘Turn the Curve’ 

exercise – an approach developed by Professor Mark Friedman - to examine these 
areas in detail and draw up detailed action plans drawing upon all relevant agencies 
and the voluntary sector. 

 
Child Poverty 
7 Increasingly Changing Lives and the priorities it contains can be seen as contributing 

towards the government’s pledge to end child poverty by 2020 and halving it by 
2010.  Below are some stark statistics relating to child poverty in London: 

• Two out of five children (39 per cent) in London live under the poverty line after 
housing costs are accounted for – over 600,000 children.  

• Rates of child poverty are very high in Inner London, where over half of all children 
live in poverty (52 per cent). 

Page 84



3 

• London has the highest rate of child poverty (after housing costs) compared to other 
regions. This remains the case whether you adopt the ‘official’ poverty line of 60 per 
cent median income or use the 50 or 70 per cent measures. 

• London children with a very high risk of living in poverty include: those from Pakistani 
and Bangladeshi groups (69 per cent), Black ethnic groups (51 per cent) and those 
living in lone parent famil
[...]
xperiences to be creative, and equip them to live in a global 
society. 
 

Page 88



7 

Priority seventeen – We will work together to give a more positive profile to children and young 
people drawing attention to their positive contributions, reinforcing rights and responsibilities for 
children and future adults, and celebrating their achievements. 
 
Priority eighteen – We will improve access to services for young people and parents that support 
them to be more economically active. 
 
Priority nineteen – We will reduce the number of young people between the ages of 16 and 19 
who are not in education, employment or training, especially those looked after by the local 
authority. 
 
Priority twenty – We will improve the percentage of young people at age 19 qualified to Level 2 
and Level 3. 
 

 

Page 89



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES:
	6 MONITORING ITEMS:
	8 STRATEGIC FOCUS ITEM (ii):
	2007.03.27_Agenda_ITEM8_a_LEAP_draft

	9 STRATEGIC FOCUS ITEM (iii)
	2007.03.27_Agenda_ITEM8_Infant Mortality_Action Plan

	10 GROUP TASK:



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC 
PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
TUESDAY, 27 MARCH 2007 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 
OBCB21.
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies were received on behalf of the following members: 
 
Stanley Hui – substituted by Niels Gedge 
Maria Collins 
Jim Shepley 
Councillor Emma Jones 
Jane Lithgow 
Bev Johnson 
Andy Kilpatrick 
Councillor George Meehan 
Dr Ita O’Donovan 
Cmdr Simon O’Brien 
Paul Head 

 

 
 

OBCB22.
 

URGENT BUSINESS:  

 None. 
 

 
 

OBCB23.
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST:  

 None. 
 

 
 

OBCB24.
 

MINUTES:  

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the last meeting of the HSP on 22 January 
2007 be agreed and signed by the Chair.  
 
There were some matters arising from the minutes as follows: 
 
Minute 6 Progress with Play Strategy and Big Lottery Fund: 

The Board heard that despite concerns over the use 
of the term “play”, as opposed to “leisure”, that this 
was a requirement, and thus the final strategy 
incorporated this. 

 
Minute 9 Three Monthly Exception Report on Youth Services 

Action Plan: The Board heard that this report would 
now be circulated to Board members by e-mail in 
due course. It would be followed by a report on the 
National Youth Agency. 

 
Minute 12 Connexions Future and Action Plan: The Board was 

informed about the HSP NEETS group that was 
being established by Paul Head. The Board agreed 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC 
PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
TUESDAY, 27 MARCH 2007 

 

that this group must link up with the NEETS sub-
group of this Board. 

 
 

OBCB25.
 

BUSINESS ITEMS:  

 Three minute oral update items from all partners as necessary. Longer 
items are accompanied by a short paper sent in advance. 

 
Verbal updates were received from the following partner 
agencies: 
 
Youth Offending Service: The Board heard that performance had 
improved significantly in the between April 2006 and January 
2007, making the YOS the second best performing service in its 
family group – ninth out of 32 in London, and 56 out of 153 
nationally. Against a London average of 63% compliance, 
Haringey’s YOS had achieved 73%. The Board also heard that in 
respect of a knife incident in the borough in the previous week, a 
meeting had taken place to discuss intelligence around the 
incident and actions point had arisen from the useful meeting.  
 
PCT: The Board heard that the Fortis Green Clinic move around 
had been a success and that the new facilities were “excellent”. In 
respect of the PCT budgets, the Board heard that it expected to 
break even by the end of 2006/7 which had proved challenging to 
achieve. 
 
Children and Young People’s Service: The Board heard that it 
would receive a full update on the 16-18, and 14-19 are these the 
right age groups?  14-19 is usual but I do not remember 16-18 
planning process at its next meeting, and that targets in NEETs 
had started to show improvements in the right direction. 
 
Voluntary Sector: The Board heard that work had been done to 
establish a children and young people’s forum for voluntary and 
community organisations. This theme group was awaiting 
approval by the HAVCO Board of Trustees. In respect of cost 
issues, the sector stated to the Board that it would be 
approaching relevant funding bodies for future funding. 

 
 

 
 

OBCB26.
 

MONITORING ITEMS:  

 The Board was presented with the summary of key performance 
indicators for February 2007. In terms of the statistics shown, it 
was agreed that future summaries would include national 
comparatives and statistical neighbours. Focus on “red” indicators 
would be for consider going forward (does this make sense?), 
particularly those on NEETS, obesity and percentage of SEN 
statements completed within 18 weeks.  I thought it was noted 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC 
PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
TUESDAY, 27 MARCH 2007 

 

that the current NEETS figure was 13% and therefore should not 
be red. Also the there is no obesity figure in the table at present 
but the PCT was going away to consider possible targets around 
obesity and mental health 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Board agreed to the following: 
 
(i) To note the monitoring of the performance indicators for 

Changing Lives. 
 
 

OBCB27.
 

STRATEGIC FOCUS ITEM (I):  

 Teenage Conceptions 
 

The Board received a presentation on the Haringey Teenage 
Pregnancy Strategy which outlined the statistics, trends and 
targets, as well as what work was going on and what might be 
done better and how in the future. Despite problems with the 
availability of current raw statistics, the most recent trends were 
considered good news with decreases in the number and rate of 
teenage conceptions between 2001 and 2005. However, the 
Board heard that very steep rates of reductions were needed 
before the target date of 2010 which would have significant 
implications of the work of the Children and Young People’s 
Service over the coming three years. The Board agreed that the 
Haringey Teaching Primary Care Trust should be contacted in 
order to try to ascertain more robust current data in respect of 
teenage conceptions, as this was considered to be a helpful tool 
in keeping the numbers and rates under control. The Board 
recognised however that there were time and resource 
implications from this route of action. Other themes were 
considered by the Board including raising aspirations. The Board 
heard that the Director of the Children and Young People’s 
Service and the TPCT Director of Public Health had agreed to 
meet to progress this between the two organisations. This would 
also be ahead of an expected visit from a national team of 
inspectors commissioned by the Government Officer for London. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Board agreed to the following: 
 

That the Board lead where necessary to achieve solutions to reducing 
the rate and numbers of teenage conceptions by way of an Action Plan 
with deliverables/protocols that would be monitored by the Board 
 

 
 

OBCB28.
 

STRATEGIC FOCUS ITEM (II):  



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC 
PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
TUESDAY, 27 MARCH 2007 

 

 Reducing inequalities in life expectancy 
 

The Board received a presentation from the TPCT on the draft 
Action Plan which had been drafted jointly between the TPCT and 
the Council. A report summarising the trends and consultation 
findings was before the Board. The Board, in discussing the 
presentation, noted that emphasise on the overarching themes of 
the life expectancy, would constitute the main remit for the 
Haringey Well-Being Partnership Board going forward. However, 
during a discussion on the Action Plan, it was highlighted that 
elements of the Action Plan relating to children and young people 
would be looked at by the Board with particular attention on the 
role of Board members and their agencies in delivering certain 
aspects of the Action Plan. The LEAP was welcomed by the 
Board for its cross-cutting work over both the HSP, and within the 
remit of the Board from the point of view of children and young 
people and issues of health. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Board agreed to the following: 
 
(ii) That the Board note the Life Expectancy Action Plan has 

been proposed for adoption by the HSP, pending revisions 
following discussions with the Board, and other theme 
boards. 

(iii) That member organisations note their roles in delivering the 
plan, and actively engage in taking the work programme 
forward. 

 

 
 

OBCB29.
 

STRATEGIC FOCUS ITEM (III)  

 Reducing inequalities in infant mortality 
 

The Board received a presentation on the Haringey Infant 
Mortality Action Plan as produced by the TPCT. The presentation 
focussed on the need for dealing with infant mortality, its causes 
and risks and recommendations on how to tackle to issues. The 
Board discussed the various issues including the role of 
Children’s Networks in the work to “build a team around a child” 
and their family. The Board agreed to set-up a day’s facilitated 
workshop for Board members and other relevant key officers to 
respond to the challenges outlined in the Action Plan before end 
of July 2007. Progress on this would be reported back to the 
Board in due course. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Board agreed to the following: 
 
(iv) That the Board adopt the Infant Mortality Action Plan.  
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC 
PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
TUESDAY, 27 MARCH 2007 

 

(v) That the Board incorporate monitoring of the Infant 
Mortality Action Plan through the existing monitoring 
arrangements for Changing Lives 2007/8. 

 
(vi) That identified stakeholders note their roles in delivering 

the plan and agree to take forward attributed actions. This 
would be highlighted by a facilitated workshop to be held 
before end of July 2007 and reported back to the Board in 
due course. 

 
 

OBCB30.
 

GROUP TASK:  

 Changing Lives 2007/8 
 

The Board received an update on the Changing Lives Review 
going forward into the second year of the plan with a number of 
priorities highlighted as requiring particular attention.  It was 
suggested a “turning the curve” exercise should be arranged for 
each of these as way of looking at possibilities for improving 
outcomes These priorities included: 
 

• Reducing teenage conceptions and supporting teenage 
parents to provide better life chances for their children.   

• Improving life chances for children and/or young people: 
� in the care of the local authority 
� with disabilities and additional needs 
� with mental health needs 
� under 5 

• Reducing the number of young people aged 16-19 who are 
not in education, employment and training (NEETs) and 
raising the number of 19 year olds with at least a Level 2 
qualification.   

• Raising standards at Key Stage 2.   

• Improving the safety of children and young people both in 
and out of school.   

• Improving the choice and opportunities available to children 
and young people. 

 
In order for the results of these exercises to be included in the 
final Changing Lives plan for 2007/8 they would need to be 
arranged the end of April 2007 and would be lead by the Director 
of the Children and Young People’s Service.  

 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 The Board agreed to the following: 
 

(vii) That the Board notes the report and update on the 
Changing Live Review. 
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC 
PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
TUESDAY, 27 MARCH 2007 

 

(viii) That the Board agree to the “turning the curve” exercises 
taking place by the end of April in order to furnish the 
Changing Lives 2007/8 with revised action points going 
forward for the highlighted priorities. 

 
 

OBCB31.
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 None. 
 

 
 

OBCB32.
 

ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS:  

 None. 
 

 
 

OBCB33.
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS:  

 The date of the next meeting of the CYPSPB was confirmed as 
follows: 
 

• 14 May 2007, 6:30pm 
 

The proposed dates for meetings in the 2007/8 municipal year 
were as follows: 
 

• 9 July 2007, 6:30pm  

• 25 October 2007, 6:30pm 

• 10 December 2007, 6:30pm 

• 5 February 2008, 6:30pm 

• 26 March 2008, 6:30pm 

• 12 May 2008, 6:30pm 
 
 

 
 

OBCB34.
 

FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS:  

 Partners wishing to put forward items for a future agenda are 
asked to contact Nicolas Mattis, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
at: nicolas.mattis@haringey.gov.uk 

 
  
The meeting ended at 20:50 hours. 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor ELIZABTH SANTRY 
Chair 
 



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC 
PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
TUESDAY, 27 MARCH 2007 

 

 


